软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software, 2022,33(12):4816−4837 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006382] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
FPTC: 一种信息中心物联网缓存策略
∗
吴海博 1,2,  许瑶恭 1,2,  李  俊 1,2
1(中国科学院 计算机网络信息中心, 北京 100190)
2(中国科学院大学, 北京 100049)

综上所述, FPTC 所需空间开销不大, 空间复杂度是可接受的.
6   结  论
信息中心网络(ICN)中的网络缓存技术在降低带宽、减少内容检索延迟、降低访问成本、降低网络流量等
方面都有显著的改进. 然而, 信息中心物联网中的缓存仍然存在一些挑战, 例如, 如何在数据频繁更新以及物
联网用户对数据新鲜程度有要求的环境中缓存内容副本以 大化缓存效率. 本文提出了一种基于内容流行
度、网络拓扑、同时考虑了物联网数据更新的缓存策略, 根据内容的流行度、缓存节点与用户之间的距离, 以
及新鲜程度来确定是否在节点上缓存相应的内容块. 当内容的流行度与新鲜程度较高且节点距离用户较近
时, 节点将缓存该内容. 在 ndnSIM 中对该方案的有效性进行了评估. 实验结果表明: 在不同的缓存大小、对
新内容不同的请求概率和不同的请求速率下, 所提出的策略在平均访问延迟、平均跳数和平均缓存命中率
等方面的性能优于现有的缓存策略.
References:
[1]   Stryjak J, Sivakumaran M. The mobile economy 2019. GSMA Intelligence, 2019.
[2]   Lin C, Jia ZX, Meng K. Research on adaptive future Internet architecture. Chinese Journal of Computers, 2012, 35(6): 1077−1093
(in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2012.01077]
[3]   Wang GQ, Huang T, Liu J, et al. A new cache policy based on sojourn time in content-centric networking. Chinese Journal of
Computers, 2015, 38(3): 472−482 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2015.00472]
[4]   Wu C, Zhang YX, Zhou YZ, et al. A survey for the development of information-centric networking. Chinese Journal of Computers,
2015, 38(3): 455−471 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2015.00455]
[5]   Jacobson V, Smetters DK, Thornton JD, et al. Networking named content. In: Proc. of the 5th Int’l Conf. on Emerging Networking
Experiments and Technologies. 2009. 1−12. [doi: 10.1145/1658939.1658941]
[6]   Koponen T, Chawla M, Chun BG, et al. A data-oriented (and beyond) network architecture. In: Proc. of the 2007 Conf. on
Applications, Technologies, Architectures, and Protocols for Computer Communications. 2007. 181−192. [doi: 10.1145/1282380.
1282402]
[7]   Chai WK, Wang N, Psaras I, et al. Curling: Content-ubiquitous resolution and delivery infrastructure for next-generation services.
IEEE Communications Magazine, 2011, 49(3): 112−120. [doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2011.5723808]
[8]   Dannewitz C, Golic J, Ohlman B, et al. Secure naming for a network of information. In: Proc. of the 2010 INFOCOM IEEE Conf.
on Computer Communications Workshops. IEEE, 2010. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOMW.2010.5466661]
[9]   Djama A, Djamaa B, Senouci MR. Information-centric networking solutions for the Internet of Things: A systematic mapping
review. Computer Communications, 2020, 159. [doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2020.05.003]
[10]   Abane A, Daoui M, Bouzefrane S, et al. A lightweight forwarding strategy for named data networking in low-end IoT. Journal of
Network and Computer Applications, 2019, 148: 102445. [doi: 10.1016/j.jnca.2019.102445]
[11]   Nour B, Sharif K, Li F, et al. A unified hybrid information-centric naming scheme for IoT applications. Computer Communications,
2020, 150: 103−114. [doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2019.11.020]
[12]   Gündoğan C, Pfender J, Kietzmann P, et al. On the impact of QoS management in an information-centric Internet of Things.
Computer Communications, 2020, 154: 160−172. [doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2020.02.046]
[13]   Din IU, Asmat H, Guizani M. A review of information centric network-based Internet of Things: Communication architectures,
design issues, and research opportunities. Multimedia Tools and Applications, 2019, 78(21): 30241−30256. [doi: 10.1007/s11042-
018-6943-z]
4836 软件学报 2022 年第 33 卷第 12 期
[14]   Gameiro L, Senna C, Luís M. ndnIoT-FC: IoT devices as first-class traffic in name data networks. Future Internet, 2020, 12(11):
207. [doi: 10.3390/fi12110207]
[15]   Nour B, Ibn-Khedher H, Moungla H, et al. Internet of things mobility over information-centric/named-data networking. IEEE
Internet Computing, 2019, 24(1): 14−24. [doi: 10.1109/MIC.2019.2963187]
[16]   Sun QB, Liu J, Li S, et al. Internet of Things: Summarize on concepts, architecture and key technology problem. Journal of Beijing
University of Posts and Telecommunications, 2010, 33(3): 1−9 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.
1238.2010.00585]
[17]   Quevedo J, Corujo D, Aguiar RL, et al. Consumer driven information freshness approach for content centric networking. In: Proc.
of the IEEE INFOCOM 2014—IEEE Conf. on Computer Communications Workshops (INFOCOM WKSHPS). 2014. 482−487.
[doi: 10.1109/INFCOMW.2014.6849279]
[18]   Laoutaris N, Che H, Stavrakakis I. The LCD interconnection of LRU caches and its analysis. Performance Evaluation, 2006, 63(7):
609−634. [doi: 10.1016/j.peva.2005.05.003]
[19]   Yonggong W, Zhenyu L, Qinghua W, et al. Performance analysis and optimization for in-network caching replacement in
information centric networking. Journal of Computer Research and Development, 2015, 52(9): 2046−2055 (in Chinese with English
abstract). [doi: 10.7544/issn1000-1239.2015.20140101]
[20]   Laoutaris N, Syntila S, Stavrakakis I. Meta algorithms for hierarchical Web caches. In: Proc. of the IPCCC. 2004. 445−452. [doi:
10.1109/PCCC.2004.1395054]
[21]   Psaras I, Chai WK, Pavlou G, et al. Probabilistic in-network caching for information-centric networks. In: Proc. of the 2nd ICN
Workshop on Information-centric Networking. 2012. 55−60. [doi: 10.1145/2342488.2342501]
[22]   Cai L, Wang XW, Wang JK, et al. Concept drift learning-based caching strategy in information-centric networks. Ruan Jian Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2019, 30(12): 3765−3781 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5621.htm
[doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005621]
[23]   Liu WX, Yu SZ, Cai J, et al. Scheme for cooperative caching in ICN. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2013, 24(8):
1947−1962 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4378.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2013.04378]
[24]   Wu HB, Li J, Zhi J. MBP: A max-benefit probability-based caching strategy in information-centric networking. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Communications. London, 2015. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2015.7249222]
[25]   Xu A, Tan X, Tian Y. Design and evaluation of a utility-based caching mechanism for information-centric networks. In: Proc. of
the 2015 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Communications (ICC). IEEE, 2015. 5535−5540. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2015.7249204]
[26]   Hua Y, Guan L, Kyriakopoulos KG. A Fog caching scheme enabled by ICN for IoT environments. Future Generation Computer
Systems, 2020, 111: 82−95. [doi: 10.1016/j.future.2020.04.040]
[27]   Song F, Ai ZY, Li JJ, et al. Smart collaborative caching for information-centric IoT in fog computing. Sensors, 2017, 17(11): 2512.
[doi: 10.3390/s17112512]
[28]   Din IU, Hassan S, Almogren A, et al. PUC: Packet update caching for energy efficient IoT-based information-centric networking.
Future Generation Computer Systems, 2020, 111: 634−643. [doi: 10.1016/j.future.2019.11.022]
[29]   Hail MA, Amadeo M, Molinaro A, et al. Caching in named data networking for the wireless Internet of things. In: Proc. of the 2015
Int’l Conf. on Recent Advances in Internet of Things (RIoT). 2015. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/RIOT.2015.7104902]
[30]   Jaber G, Kacimi R. A collaborative caching strategy for content-centric enabled wireless sensor networks. Computer
Communications, 2020, 159: 60−70. [doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2020.05.018]
[31]   Meddeb M, Dhraief A, Belghith A, et al. Cache freshness in named data networking for the Internet of Things. The Computer
Journal, 2018, 61(10): 1496−1511. [doi: 10.1093/comjnl/bxy005]
[32]   Khedher H, Afifi H, Moustafa H, et al. Optimal placement algorithm (OPA) for IoT over ICN. In: Proc. of the IEEE INFOCOM
2017—IEEE Conf. on Computer Communications Workshops (INFOCOM WKSHPS). 2017. 372−377. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOMW.
2017.8116405]
[33]   Nour B, Sharif K, Li F, et al. NCP: A near ICN cache placement scheme for IoT-based traffic class. In: Proc. of the IEEE Global
Communications Conf. (GLOBECOM 2018). 2018. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2018.8647629]
[34]   Chai WK. Cache “less for more” in information-centric networks (extended version). Computer Communications, 2013, 36(7):
758−770. [doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2013.01.007]
[35]   Pfender J, Valera A, Seah WKG. Easy as ABC: A lightweight centrality-based caching strategy for information-centric IoT. In:
Proc. of the 6th ACM Conf. on Information-Centric Networking. 2019. 100−111. [doi: 10.1145/3357150.3357405]
[36]   Zhang Z, Lung C, Lambadaris I, et al. IoT data lifetime-based cooperative caching scheme for ICN-IoT networks. In: Proc. of the
2018 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Communications (ICC). 2018. 1−7. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2018.8422100]
[37]   Meddeb M, Dhraief A, Belghith A, et al. Least fresh first cache replacement policy for NDN-based IoT networks. Pervasive and
Mobile Computing, 2019, 60−70. [doi: 10.1016/j.pmcj.2018.12.002]
吴海博 等: FPTC: 一种信息中心物联网缓存策略 4837
[38]   Zhang GQ, Li Y, Lin T, et al. Survey of in-network caching techniques in information-centric networks. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/
Journal of Software, 2014, 25(1): 154−175 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4494.htm [doi:
10.13328/j. cnki.jos.004494]
[39]   Pfender J, Valera A, Seah WKG. Content delivery latency of caching strategies for information-centric IoT. arXiv preprint arXiv:
1905.01011, 2019.
[40]   Pfender J, Valera A, Seah WKG. Performance comparison of caching strategies for information-centric IoT. In: Proc. of the 5th
ACM Conf. on Information-Centric Networking. 2018. 43−53. [doi: 10.1145/3267955.3267966]
[41]   Guo H, Wang X, Chang K, et al. Exploiting path diversity for thwarting pollution attacks in named data networking. IEEE Trans.
on Information Forensics and Security, 2016, 11(9): 2077−2090. [doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2016.2574307]
[42]   Cormen TH, Leiserson CE, Rivest RL, et al. Introduction to Algorithms. MIT Press, 2009.
[43]   Kayacan E. Grey system theory-based models in time series prediction. Expert Systems with Applications, 2010, 37(2): 1784−1789.
[doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2009.07.064]
[44]   Mastorakis S, Afanasyev A, Moiseenko I, et al. ndnSIM 2.0: A new version of the NDN simulator for NS-3. Technical Report,
NDN-0028, NDN, 2015.
[45]   Henderson TR, Roy S, Floyd S, et al. NS-3 project goals. In: Proc. of the 2006 Workshop on NS-2: The IP Network Simulator.
2006. 13-es. [doi: 10.1145/1190455.1190468]
[46]   Lee B, Pei C, Li F, et al. Web caching and Zipf-like distributions: Evidence and implications. In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf. on
Computer Communications (INFOCOM’99), the 18th Annual Joint Conf. of the IEEE Computer and Communications Societies:
The Future is Now (Cat. No.99CH36320). 1999. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.1999.749260]
[47]   Rossi D, Rossini G. Caching performance of content centric networks under multi-path routing (and more). Relatório Técnico,
Telecom ParisTech, 2011. 1−6.
附中文参考文献:
 [2] 林闯, 贾子骁, 孟坤. 自适应的未来网络体系架构. 计算机学报, 2012, 35(6): 1077−1093. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2012.01077]
 [3] 王国卿, 黄韬, 刘江, 等. 一种基于逗留时间的新型内容中心网络缓存策略. 计算机学报, 2015, 38(3): 472−482. [doi: 10.3724/
SP.J.1016.2015.00472]
 [4] 吴超, 张尧学, 周悦芝, 等. 信息中心网络发展研究综述. 计算机学报, 2015, 38(3): 455−471. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2015.
00455]
[16] 孙其博, 刘杰, 黎羴, 等. 物联网: 概念、架构与关键技术研究综述. 北京邮电大学学报, 2010, 33(3): 1−9. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.
1238.2010.00585]
[19] 王永功, 李振宇, 武庆华, 等. 信息中心网络内缓存替换算法性能分析与优化. 计算机研究与发展, 2015, 52(9): 2046−2055.
[doi: 10.7544/issn1000-1239.2015.20140101]
[22] 蔡凌, 王兴伟, 汪晋宽, 等. 基于概念漂移学习的 ICN 自适应缓存策略. 软件学报, 2019, 30(12): 3765−3781. http://www.jos.
org.cn/1000-9825/5621.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005621]
[23] 刘外喜, 余顺争, 蔡君, 等. ICN 中的一种协作缓存机制. 软件学报, 2013, 24(8): 1947−1962. http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/
4378.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2013.04378]
[38] 张国强, 李杨, 林涛, 等. 信息中心网络中的内置缓存技术研究. 软件学报, 2014, 25(1): 154−175. http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-
9825/4494.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004494]
吴海博 (1981－ ), 男 , 博士 , 副研究员 ,
CCF 高级会员 , 主要研究领域为未来互